

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.S. ARMY HUMAN RESOURCES COMMAND 1600 SPEARHEAD DIVISION AVENUE FORT KNOX, KY 40122-5408

CORRECTED COPY

PERMANENT ORDERS 309-01

5 November 2010

Headquarters, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Office of the Chief of Engineers

- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Technical Review Group
- U.S. Army Office of the Chief of Engineers Civil Works
- U.S. Army Humphreys Engineer Center Support Activity
- U.S. Army Humphreys Engineer Center Support Activity Civil Works
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Finance Center
- U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Finance Center Civil Works
- U.S. Army Engineering and Support Center Huntsville
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Great Lakes and Ohio River
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Great Lakes and Ohio River Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Mississippi Valley
- U.S. Army Engineer Division North Atlantic
- U.S. Army Engineer Division North Atlantic Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Northwestern
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Northwestern Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Pacific Ocean
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Pacific Ocean Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division South Atlantic
- U.S. Army Engineer Division South Atlantic Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division South Pacific
- U.S. Army Engineer Division South Pacific Central Facility
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Southwestern
- U.S. Army Engineer Division Southwestern Central Facility

Announcement is made of the following award:

Award: Army Superior Unit Award

Period of service: 9 November 2005 to 21 June 2010

Authority: AR 600-8-22, paragraph 7-16

Reason: For outstanding meritorious service. During the period of 9 November 2005 to 21 June 2010, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and its subordinate units displayed outstanding meritorious service in the execution of \$26 million of Base Realignment and Closure 2005 and American Recovery and Reinvestment Act construction requirements during Fiscal Years 2006-2010. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers exceeded Army and Department of Defense metrics for execution of funding and implemented innovative business processes and strategies to

PERMANENT ORDERS 309-01, U.S. Army Human Resources Command, 1600 Spearhead Division Avenue, Fort Knox, KY 40122, 5 November 2010

enable timely delivery of facilities within budget. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers teams demonstrated the ability to manage and integrate complex and tightly synchronized delivery schedules and support fit-out of facilities to Soldier-ready condition in coordination with garrisons, commands, higher headquarters and external stakeholders. At all levels, U.S. Army Corps Engineers teams demonstrated a superior ability to manage and integrate the complex requirements of both the Base Realignment and Closure and American Recovery and Reinvestment Act programs in order to support successful implementation of recommendations and economic stimulus objectives while complying with reporting and transparency requirements and delivering first facilities for soldiers and their families. The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers' outstanding performance of duty is in keeping with the finest traditions of military service and reflects distinct credit upon the unit and the United States Army. Format: 320

Additional Instructions: Although AR 600-8-22, 7-16.9.c. indicates that achievements or service for which this award is intended will not normally exceed twelve months duration, this specific period of service has been approved for submission. This order serves as official notification that a unit award has been approved for the organization(s) listed above and will serve as authority for eligible Soldiers to update their records and wear the award. The award is still subject to final confirmation in Department of the Army General Orders. Official verification of a specific unit's entitlement to display the award in the form of an appropriate streamer on its flag or guidon rests with the U.S. Army Center of Military History (CMH), which is also responsible for determining official unit Lineage and Honors for MTOE organizations. will use this permanent order to authorize the manufacture of an appropriate decoration streamer for any organization clearly entitled to display the award. The streamers will then be manufactured and sent to the U.S. Army Human Resources Command for automatic distribution to the units concerned.

PERMANENT ORDERS 309-01, U.S. Army Human Resources Command, 1600 Spearhead Division Avenue, Fort Knox, KY 40122, 5 November 2010

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF THE ARMY:

STEWART L. STEPHENSON, JR.

LTC, AG

Chief, Awards and Decorations

Branch